expenses (but not the application of the net proceeds therefrom), assuming no exercise of the underwriters�
option to purchase additional shares of common stock; and

� on a pro forma basis to give effect to this offering, the Debt Offering, the Acquisition, the payment of related
costs, fees and expenses and the application of the net proceeds of the Financing Transactions for those
purposes.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations� and our audited financial statements in our 2017 Form10-K incorporated by reference herein,
as well as (i) �Summary�Recent Developments,� (ii) �Use of Proceeds,� (iii) the historical financial statements and related
notes of Cook Pharmica, and (iv) �Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements,� each appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus supplement. Undue reliance should not be placed on the pro forma information included in this
capitalization table because this offering is not contingent on completion of the Debt Offering, the Acquisition, the
payment of related costs, fees, and expenses or the application of the net proceeds of the Financing Transactions for
those purposes.

As of June 30, 2017
Actual As Adjusted Pro Forma

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 288.3 $ 529.7 $ 210.8

Debt (including current portion):
Senior secured credit facilities:
Term loans(1) 1,596.2 1,596.2 1,596.2
Revolving credit facility(2) �  �  �
Existing notes(3) 424.3 424.3 424.3
Debt Offering(4) �  �  441.5
Deferred purchase consideration(5) �  �  182.9
Capital leases 53.3 53.3 53.3
Other obligations(6) 5.9 5.9 5.9

Total debt 2,079.7 2,079.7 2,704.1

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock $0.01 par value; 1.0 billion shares authorized, actual, as
adjusted, and pro forma; 125,049,867 shares issued and outstanding,

1.3 1.4 1.4

Edgar Filing: Catalent, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

actual; 131,444,867 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted and pro
forma
Preferred stock $0.01 par value; 100 million authorized, actual,
adjusted, and pro forma; 0 issued and outstanding, actual, as adjusted,
and pro forma �  �  �
Additional paid-in capital 1,992.0 2,233.4 2,233.4
Accumulated deficit (955.7) (955.7) (968.1)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (314.1) (314.1) (314.1)
Total shareholders� equity 723.5 965.0 952.6

Total capitalization $ 2,803.2 $ 3,044.7 $ 3,656.7

(1) The term loans under our senior secured credit facilities consist of (a) $1,244.2 million of U.S.
dollar-denominated term loans and (b) $352.0 million (U.S. dollar equivalent) of euro-denominated term loans,
all of which mature in May 2021.

S-25

Edgar Filing: Catalent, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

(2) The revolving credit facility under our senior secured credit facilities provides for availability of $200.0 million
and matures in May 2019 or earlier under certain circumstances. As of June 30, 2017, we had no borrowings
under this facility and $12.0 million in outstanding letters of credit.

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data should be read in conjunction with the following
information:

� the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data;

� Item 1.01 of our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 19, 2017, including the
exhibit thereto, which describes the Acquisition and which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus
supplement;

� our audited consolidated financial statements as of and for fiscal 2017, which are included in our 2017
Form 10-K, as filed with the SEC, which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement;

� the audited financial statements of Cook Pharmica as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016, which
are included in this prospectus supplement; and

� the unaudited financial statements of Cook Pharmica as of June 30, 2017 and for the six months ended
June 30, 2017 and 2016, which are included in this prospectus supplement.

S-28

Edgar Filing: Catalent, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2017

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Catalent Cook Pharmica
Financing

Transactions Acquisition Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 288.3 $ �  $   683.6(a) $ (760.4)(b) $ 211.5
Trade receivables, net 488.8 32.9 �  �  521.7
Inventories 184.9 16.2 �  �  201.1
Prepaid expenses and other 97.8 2.0 �  �  99.8

Total current assets 1,059.8 51.1 683.6   (760.4) 1034.1
Property, plant, and equipment, net 995.9 171.7 �  63.0(c) 1,230.6
Other assets:
Goodwill 1,044.1 �  �  408.7(d) 1,452.8
Other intangibles, net 273.1 �  �  260.0(e) 533.1
Deferred income taxes 53.9 110.6 �  (110.6)(f) 53.9
Other 27.5 �  �  �  27.5

Total assets $ 3,454.3 $ 333.4 $ 683.6 $ (139.3) $ 4,332.0

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term
obligations and other short-term
borrowings $ 24.6 $ �  $ �  $ 48.4(g) $ 73.0
Accounts payable 163.2 4.9 �  �  168.1
Other accrued liabilities 281.2 18.6(h) �  �  299.8

Total current liabilities 469.0 23.5 �  48.4 540.9
Long-term obligations, less current
portion 2,055.1 �  441.5(i) 134.5(g) 2,631.1
Pension liability 129.5 �  �  �  129.5
Deferred income taxes 31.7 �  �  �  31.7
Other liabilities 45.5 0.1(h) �  �  45.6
Commitment and contingencies �  �  �  �  �
Shareholders� equity/(deficit):
Common stock $0.01 par value;
1.0 billion shares authorized, actual,
as adjusted, and pro forma;
125,049,867 shares issued and

1.3 �  0.1(j) �  1.4

Edgar Filing: Catalent, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 57

outstanding, actual; 131,179,867
shares issued and outstanding, as
adjusted and pro forma
Preferred stock $0.01 par value;
100 million authorized, actual,
adjusted, and pro forma; 0 issued
and outstanding, actual, as adjusted,
and pro forma �  �  �  �  �
Additional paid in capital 1,992.0 �  242.0(j) �  2,234.0
Accumulated deficit (955.7) (163.9) �  151.5(j),(k) (968.1)
Net parent investment �  473.7 �  (473.7)(k) �
Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(loss) (314.1) �  �  �  (314.1)

Total shareholders� equity 723.5 309.8 242.1 (322.2) 953.2

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 3,454.3 $ 333.4 $ 683.6 $ (139.3) $ 4,332.0

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-29

Edgar Filing: Catalent, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Catalent

Cook
Pharmica
(Note 1) Reclassifications(l)

Financing
Transactions Acquisition Pro Forma

Net revenue $ 2,075.4 $ 179.0 $ 1.3 $ �  $   �  $   2,255.7
Cost of sales 1,420.8 119.4 1.4 �  1.1(m) 1,542.7

Gross margin 654.6 59.6 (0.1) �  (1.1) 713.0
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 402.6 21.6 4.5 �  14.6(n),(o) 443.3
Impairment charges and
(gain)/loss on sale of
assets 9.8 �  �  �  �  9.8
Research and development �  1.1 (1.1) �  �
Corporate Allocation �  3.1 (3.1) �  �
Restructuring and other 8.0 �  �  �  �  8.0

Operating earnings 234.2 33.8 (0.4) �  (15.7) 251.9
Interest expense, net 90.1 �  �  32.5(p) �  122.6
Other (income)/expense,
net 8.5 �  (0.4) �  �  8.1

Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes 135.6 33.8 �  (32.5) (15.7) 121.2
Income tax
expense/(benefit) 25.8 (110.4)(q) �  (12.7)(q) (6.1)(q) (103.4)

Net earnings $ 109.8 $ 144.2 $ �  $   (19.8) $ (9.6) $ 224.6

Earnings per share
attributable to Catalent
Basic
Net earnings $ 0.88 $ 1.71(r)
Diluted
Net earnings 0.87 1.69(r)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-30

Edgar Filing: Catalent, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

As Cook Pharmica�s fiscal year of December 31 differs from our fiscal year of June 30, in order for the pro forma
results to be comparable to ours, the Cook Pharmica statement of income for the twelve months ended June 30, 2017
was calculated as follows:

Six
months
ended

June 30, 2017 +

Year
Ended

December 31,
2016 -

Six
months
ended

June 30, 2016 =

Twelve
months ended

June 30,
2017

(dollars in millions) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Net revenues - external $ 83.9 $ 168.3 $ 82.7 $ 169.5
Revenues - affiliates 5.0 9.5 5.0 9.5

Total revenues 88.9 177.8 87.7 179.0
Cost of revenues 60.8 121.9 63.3 119.4

Gross profit 28.1 55.9 24.4 59.6

Sales, marketing, and administrative 11.0 21.9 11.3 21.6
Research and development 0.7 1.0 0.6 1.1
Corporate allocation 1.9 2.9 1.7 3.1
Other expense, net 0.1 0.1 0.2 �

Income before income taxes 14.4 30.0 10.6 33.8

Income tax expense / (benefit) (110.7) 0.1 (0.2) (110.4)

Net income $ 125.1 $ 29.9 $ 10.8 $ 144.2

Note 2 - Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

As discussed above, the aggregate purchase price for the Acquisition is $950.0 million of which (i) $750.0 million is
payable on the closing date of the Acquisition (less an amount to be placed in escrow for adjustment purposes and a
previous deposit), subject to customary purchase price adjustments related to the amount of Cook Pharmica�s working
capital, cash, debt and transaction expenses as described in the Acquisition Agreement and (ii) the Deferred Purchase
Consideration of $200.0 million is payable in $50.0 million increments on each anniversary of the closing date of the